



# RECTOR DECREE OF UNIVERSITAS PADJADJARAN

NUMBER: 737/UN6.RKT/Kep/HK/2018

### CONCERNING

## APPOINTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND MANAGEMENT TEAM AT UNIVERSITAS PADJADJARAN

BY THE MERCY OF GOD ALMIGHTY RECTOR OF UNIVERSITAS PADJADJARAN,

## Considering

- : a. that in the context of water resources conservation at Universitas Padjadjaran, it is necessary to appoint a water resource conservation and management team;
  - b. that based on the consideration as referred to in point a, it is necessary to issue a Rector Decree of Universitas Padjadjaran.

#### In view of

- : 1. Law Number 12 of 2012 concerning Higher Education (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2012 Number 158, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5336);
- 2. Government Regulation Number 37 of 1957 concerning the Establishment of Universitas Padjadjaran (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 1957 Number 91, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 1422);
- 3. Government Regulation Number 4 of 2014 on the Implementation of Higher Education and Management of Higher Education (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2014 Number 16, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5500);
- 4. Government Regulation Number 80 of 2014 on the Determination of Universitas Padjadjaran as a Legal Entity State University (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2014 Number 302);
- 5. Government Regulation Number 51 of 2015 on the Statute of Universitas Padjadjaran (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2015 Number 169, Supplement to the State Gazette Number 5720);
- 6. Decree of the Minister of Research, Technology, and Higher Education Number 137/M/KP/IV/2015 on the Appointment of the Rector of Universitas Padjadjaran for the 2015-2019 Period;
- 7. Rector Regulation of Universitas Padjadjaran Number 40 of 2016 concerning Organization and Management of Universitas Padjadjaran as lastly amended by Rector Regulation of Universitas Padjadjaran Number 20 of 2017 concerning Organization and Management of Universitas Padjadjaran.

### HAS DECIDED:

To stipulate

FIRST : RECTOR DECREE OF UNIVERSITAS PADJADJARAN CONCERNING

APPOINTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND

MANAGEMENT TEAM AT UNIVERSITAS PADJADJARAN;

SECOND : To appoint the names as attached in Appendix I of this decree as the Water

Resources Conservation and Management at Universitas Padjadjaran, which is

an inseparable part and an integral part of the stipulation of this decree;

THIRD : The main task and functions of the Water Resources Conservation and

Management Team are attached to Appendix II, which is an inseparable part

and an integral part of the stipulation of this decree;

FOURTH : All costs related to the issuance of this decree shall be charged to the budget of

Universitas Padjadjaran as a Legal Entity State University;

FIFTH : This decree is valid as of the date of stipulation, provided that if there

are errors in this stipulation in the future, revisions will be made

accordingly.

Stipulated in Bandung On September 3, 2018

RECTOR,

**SIGNATURE** 

TRI HANGGONO ACHMAD

#### Conv

- 1. Head of the Unpad Board of Trustees;
- 2. Head of the Unpad Academic Senate;
- 3. Vice Rectors at Unpad;
- 4. Deans at Unpad;
- 5. Directors at Unpad;

This copy conforms to the original

Director of Governance, Legal, and Communication of Universitas Padjadjaran

is Ikhwansyah

APPENDIX I RECTOR DECREE OF UNIVERSITAS PADJADJARAN

NUMBER: 737/UN6.RKT/Kep/HK/2018

Date : September 3, 2018

## APPOINTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND MANAGEMENT TEAM AT UNIVERSITAS PADJADJARAN

Director : Rector of Universitas Padjadjaran Source Persons : 1. Vice Rector for Governance, Planning,

and Information Systems
2. Prof. Dr. Ir. Hendarmawan, M.Sc.

Leader : Dr. Mohammad Sapari Dwi Hadian, S.T., M.T.

Industrial Ecologist : Dr. Boy Maclin Pareira Prawiranegara, S.T., M.Si.

Planning Expert : Bombom Rachmat Suganda, S.T., M.T.

Groundwater Modeling Expert : Dr. Cipta Endyana, S.T., M.T.

Hydrochemist : Dr. Boy Yoseph CSSSA, S.T., M.T.

**RECTOR** 

**SIGNATURE** 

TRI HANGGONO ACHMAD

This copy conforms to the original

Director of Governance, Legal, and Communication of Universitas Padjadjaran

tsis Ikhwansyah

#### APPENDIX II RECTOR REGULATION OF UNIVERSITAS PADJADJARAN

NUMBER: 737/UN6.RKT/Kep/HK/2018

Date : September 3, 2018

### MAIN TASK AND FUNCTIONS OF THE WATER RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND MANAGEMENT TEAM AT UNIVERSITAS PADJADJARAN

### **MAIN TASK:**

Managing water resources at Unpad, both ground water and surface water with the aim of providing input and solutions related to conservation management in the sustainability of water resources, as well as managing waste water at Unpad.

#### **Functions:**

- 1. Preparing an operational work plan for the management of water resources and waste water.
- 2. Implementing the management of water resources and waste water
- 3. Calculating potential reserves of water resources, both ground water and surface water.
- 4. Designing a work program for activities in groundwater conservation in groundwater basins at Unpad.
- 5. Developing and implementing wastewater treatment patterns.
- 6. Providing inputs for the construction and development of facilities and infrastructure for water and waste treatment.
- 7. Developing norms, standards, procedures, and criteria for water resources in accordance with laws and regulations.
- 8. Providing technical guidance and evaluation in the field of water resources including hydrology development, river area planning, construction execution coaching, water resource asset coaching, operation and maintenance coaching, utilization control, and community empowerment institutional coaching.
- 9. Utilizing the final products of water resources management and wastewater treatment.
- 10. Implementing coordination with relevant agencies in supporting the management of water resources.
- 11. Implementing the monitoring and evaluation of Water Resources Conservation and Management activities.

RECTOR

**SIGNATURE** 

This copy conforms to the original

**K**hwansvah

Director of Governance, Legal, and Communication of Universitas Padjadjaran

TRI HANGGONO ACHMAD